TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT**

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Siemens Energy & Automation, Inc.		03/26/2003	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pratt & Whitney Measurement Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	53 Buttles Road	
City:	Granby	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06035	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CONNECTICUT	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2564266	GAGECAL
Registration Number:	2545968	SUPERMICROMETER
Registration Number:	1641098	LABMASTER
Registration Number:	1292747	LASERULER
Registration Number:	1230929	ELECTROLIMIT
Registration Number:	706236	PRATT & WHITNEY
Registration Number:	560212	P&W

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

900002399

Fax Number: (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

860-286-2929 Phone:

Email: TM@cantorcolburn.com Correspondent Name: George A. Pelletier, Jr. Address Line 1: 55 Griffin Road South Address Line 2: Cantor Colburn LLP

Bloomfield, CONNECTICUT 06002 Address Line 4:

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002729 FRAME: 0556

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SDA-0001-GA	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Connie Wussow	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Trademark Assignments Page 1#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignments Page 2#page1.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 002729 FRAME: 0557

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement entered into by and between SIEMENS ENERGY & AUTOMATION, INC. and PRATT & WHITNEY MEASUREMENT SYSTEMS, INC., effective as of the 26th day of March 2003 (the "Effective Date"), and incorporated herein by reference, the parties agree as follows:

WHEREAS, SIEMENS ENERGY & AUTOMATION, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware (hereinafter "Assignor,") has, either directly or through predecessors in interest, adopted and used in its business the trademarks shown in the attached Schedule of Trademarks, said marks being registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as specified in the attached Schedule; and

WHEREAS, PRATT & WHITNEY MEASUREMENT SYSTEMS, INC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring said marks and the registrations thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby sell and assign unto the said Assignee as of the effective date of the aforesaid Asset Purchase Agreement entered into by the parties, all right, title and interest in and to the said marks and registrations thereof, together with the right to recover and have damages and profits for past infringement, if any.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer as of the 26th day of March, 2003.

SIEMENS ENERGY & AUTOMATION, INC.

By:

Harry Volande

Executive Vice President, CFO

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002729 FRAME: 0558

SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

MARK	REG. NO.	ISSUE DATE
GAGECAL	2,564,266	April 23, 2002
SUPERMICROMETER	2,545,968	March 12, 2002
LABMASTER	1,641,098	April 16, 1991
LASERULER	1,292,747	September 4, 1984
ELECTROLIMIT	1,230,929	March 15, 1983
PRATT & WHITNEY	706,236	October 25, 1960
P&W (DESIGN)	560,212	June 17, 1952

TRADEMARK REEL: 002729 FRAME: 0559

RECORDED: 10/10/2003